

Report Title:

Capital Strategy 2025/26

Date of meeting:	11 February 2025		
	13 February 2025		
	27 February 2025		
Report to:	Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services)		
	Cabinet		
	Council		
Report of:	Executive Director of Corporate Services and Commercial		
Portfolio:	Corporate Services		
Wards affected:	All Wards		
Is this a key decision:	Yes	Included in Forward Plan:	Yes
Exempt/confidential report:	No		

Summary:

The Capital Strategy sets out the long-term context in which capital expenditure, borrowing and investment decisions are made and considers the impact of these decisions on the Council's priorities, the Corporate Plan and the promises made in the 2030 Vision for Sefton.

At the heart of the Capital Strategy is the Council's core objective to continue to deliver financial sustainability. As such a flexible capital investment programme is more important than ever as a method to stimulate and enable economic growth and strategic investment, ensuring best use of existing assets and of generating future income streams to pay for and deliver day to day services.

Recommendation(s):

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to:

(1) Consider the Capital Strategy and provide any comments to Council that will be considered as part of the formal approval of the Capital Strategy.

Cabinet is asked to:

(1) Recommend that Council approve the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix A.

Council is recommended to:

(2) Approve the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix A.

1. |

Introduction

1.1 The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2021 Edition) requires all Local Authorities to adopt a Capital Strategy. It is mandatory for all authorities to have this approved and in place and have it considered alongside the Council's other key budget reports such as the Treasury Management Strategy.

2. Content

2.1 The content of the Capital Strategy is defined; however, it is recognised that individual authorities final document will reflect its own individual circumstances. As such the document aims to provide information on how the capital programme and future decisions will be made and what considerations will be taken into account in the management of the programme.

2.2 The key areas that will be included in the Capital Strategy are:

- governance and prioritisation
- capital expenditure and resources
- asset management strategy
- commercial activities
- investments for service purposes
- non-financial investments
- treasury management, debt and borrowing
- liabilities
- revenue budget implications
- risk management
- knowledge and skills

2.3 A summary of the Council's current capital programme is included as part of the Council's main budget report also on today's agenda, and this will be updated as future capital decisions are made.

3. Financial Implications

- 3.1 There are no direct revenue or capital costs associated with the recommendations in this report.
- 3.2 The Capital Strategy outlines the governance and framework for future capital investment decisions. Proposals may have an impact on physical assets and/or ongoing revenue income and expenditure, and this will be assessed during the approval process.

4. Legal Implications

- 4.1 The Capital Strategy is a key policy document for Sefton Council and follows guidance issued in the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2021 Edition). Local authorities are required by regulation to have regard to the Prudential Code when carrying out their duties in England and Wales under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003.

5. Risk Implications

- 5.1 The Capital Strategy supports effective risk management by ensuring prudent borrowing and long-term financial planning, enhancing governance and transparency, and improving operational efficiency through detailed project and asset management. It aligns investments with strategic objectives, defines risk appetite, and prepares for economic and regulatory changes, thereby building financial resilience and ensuring sustainable development. By integrating these elements, local authorities can better manage risks and achieve desired outcomes.

6. Staffing HR Implications

- 6.1 None.

7. Conclusion

- 7.1 The Capital Strategy outlines a comprehensive approach to managing the local authority's financial resources, ensuring sustainable development and service delivery. By prioritising funding, effective project management, and robust governance, the strategy aims to address both current and future needs of the community. It emphasizes the importance of aligning investments with strategic objectives, managing risks, and promoting equality and inclusivity. Through careful planning and execution, this strategy will support the long-term financial health and resilience of the local authority, ultimately enhancing the quality of life for all residents.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None. The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2021 Edition) requires all Local Authorities to adopt a Capital Strategy.

Equality Implications:

There are no direct equality implications. However, the Equality Act 2010 requires that local authorities must have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity, and foster good relations between different groups. Equality Impact Assessments conducted for schemes approved in line with this Capital Strategy support this aim.

Impact on Children and Young People:

Schemes approved in line with the Capital Strategy can significantly impact children and young people by improving educational facilities, creating safe and engaging recreational spaces, and enhancing community services. Investments in schools and special educational needs facilities ensure that children receive quality education in well-equipped environments. Additionally, investment in parks and sports facilities provides safe spaces for physical activity and social interaction, promoting overall well-being.

Climate Emergency Implications:

The recommendations within this report will have a Neutral impact.

The climate emergency implications of schemes approved in line with this Capital Strategy will be considered and reported on a scheme-by-scheme basis.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?**(A) Internal Consultations**

The Executive Director of Corporate Services and Commercial (FD.7923/25.) and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD.6023/25.) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated into the report.

(B) External Consultations

The Council's external Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose Ltd, have reviewed the Capital Strategy.

Implementation Date for the Decision:

Officers will be authorised to implement all decisions within this report immediately following the Council meeting.

Contact Officer:	Andrew Bridson – Strategic Finance Manager
Telephone Number:	0781 354 3320
Email Address:	andrew.bridson@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

Appendix A – Capital Strategy 2025/26

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Capital Strategy

2025/26

1 Introduction

- 1.1 This Capital Strategy report gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local public services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial sustainability. It has been written in an accessible style to enhance understanding of all stakeholders and those who may be interested in the Council's activities.
- 1.2 Decisions made this year on capital and treasury management will have financial consequences for the Authority for many years into the future. They are therefore subject to both a national regulatory framework and to local policy framework, summarised in this report.

2 Background

- 2.1 The Capital Strategy is a key policy document for Sefton and follows guidance issued in the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2021 Edition). It is an overarching document which sets the policy framework and governance for the development, management and monitoring of capital investment and the use of capital resources. The strategy reflects the Council's Vision for 2030 and its Corporate Plan and sets out how capital expenditure will play a significant role in its delivery through the Growth Programme. The Capital Strategy is aligned to the Treasury Management Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), Asset Management Strategy and the Disposal Policy and all other approved policies and frameworks.
- 2.2 Given the financial challenges faced by many councils, including Sefton, and the need for fundamental reform, the strategy emphasizes the importance of locally generated income (e.g., Council Tax and Business Rates) to support local government funding. This is particularly relevant in light of the ongoing economic conditions in the UK, such as high inflation, rising interest rates, and a cost-of-living crisis.
- 2.3 The Capital Strategy also recognises that regeneration is a priority and that, where it is appropriate to do so, the Council can acquire strategic property for regeneration purposes where business cases provide a satisfactory payback period / profile.
- 2.4 The Strategy is brought forward in the recognition that Cabinet has approved and published a number of Town Centre Investment Frameworks and other policies and that should the opportunity present itself the Council might be the investor, subject to consideration of a robust business case in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules, as has been the case with major developments planned for Bootle and Southport.
- 2.5 The Capital Strategy will be the framework from which capital expenditure and investment decisions in Sefton are made to enable the delivery of the growth programme. The decision-making process will consider stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and (long-term) affordability. The Capital Strategy contains:
 - An overview of the governance process for prioritisation, approval and monitoring of capital expenditure;
 - A longer-term view of capital expenditure plans;
 - An overview of asset management planning;
 - The authority's approach to commercial activities including due diligence and risk appetite;

- Expectations around debt and use of borrowing to support capital expenditure;
- The knowledge and skills in the authority in relation to capital investment activities.

- 2.6 A new International Accounting Standard (IFRS 16) on leases has been adopted by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting with effect from 1 April 2024. The new standard is anticipated to bring most operating leases onto the Council's balance sheet once fully implemented (subject to exceptions for short dated and low value leases). This will have an impact on the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) in 2024/25, however, work to fully assess the impact will be dependent on confirmation of the Council's final capital outturn at the end of the financial year. The capital values used to prepare this report, the Council's Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators report for 2025/26 (also included on the agenda for this meeting) are therefore based on estimated amounts for the capitalisation of leases under the new accounting standard. The impact of IFRS 16 during 2025/26 will be assessed and Cabinet and Council will be informed of any material changes to the prudential indicators as part of regular Treasury Management reporting.
- 2.7 The Council also holds centrally retained Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) balances in respect of Schools Central Support Services, Early Years and High Needs non-schools provision. A deficit balance was held in the High Needs block at 31st March 2024 of £38m. As reported separately, this deficit has been increasing year on year and has a significant impact on the Council's cashflow position. This has meant that interest earned on investments of cash balances has been less than it would have been without the deficit.

3 Capital Programme Governance and Prioritisation

- 3.1 All capital programme expenditure will be governed through the Capital Strategy framework. Individual programmes and projects will commonly fall into three main categories:
- Capital maintenance and improvement – to sustain the condition of existing assets and/or to avoid the short, medium and long-term revenue costs of “do nothing”.
 - Capital Investment for financial return – i.e. for commercial purposes to deliver an ongoing revenue return.
 - Capital Investment for non-financial return – investment in an asset of strategic importance linked to the 2030 Vision and Council's Corporate Plan.
- 3.2 This categorisation will help to determine, for officers and members, the route that a project proposal must follow in order to gain approval into the capital programme. It will clarify the governance pathway and the degree of due diligence required before approval to spend is granted.
- 3.3 A robust planning and prioritisation process has been designed with clear approval stages at which risk, reward, value for money and alignment to the Council's priorities is tested.
- 3.4 The Capital Strategy proposes a governance structure that enables the effective management of whole capital programme. New capital schemes will typically take one of three routes to approval for inclusion in the capital programme.
- A. For recurrent capital schemes funded 100% from external resources the Finance Procedure Rules state:
- Schemes up to and including £100k can be approved by the Section 151 Officer and Chief Executive;
 - In excess of £100k up to and including £250k can be approved by the S151 Officer and Cabinet Member – Corporate Services;
 - In excess of £250k up to and including £1m can be approved by Cabinet;

- In excess of £1m+ can be approved by Council with a recommendation from Cabinet.

B. Council approves the inclusion of capital block grant allocations within the capital programme. The respective Cabinet Members in conjunction with the Council's Section 151 Officer have delegated authority to allocate capital grants to capital projects to be included within the capital programme up to a level of £1m per individual scheme. Schemes above this threshold will require approval by Council.

C. Projects that require the use of Council resources and meet strategic objectives will follow internal governance arrangements before submission to Cabinet and where appropriate Council for approval as set out in the Council's Financial Procedure Rules.

3.5 The Council will approve this strategy and in accordance with the Council's Constitution and legislation, Cabinet will make decisions to implement the strategy.

3.6 Financial management and performance of the Council's approved and published Capital Programme is reported to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an Annual Report being produced at the end of each financial year.

3.7 The Capital Programme will be continually updated as part of each budget cycle to take into account any decisions made in the year.

4 Capital Expenditure and Resources

4.1 Capital expenditure is broadly defined as expenditure on the acquisition of a tangible asset, or expenditure which enhances (rather than merely maintains), the value of an existing asset and/or the useful life of an asset and increasing usability, provided that the asset yields benefits to the Council and the services it provides is for a period of more than one year. Sefton's de minimis level for new assets is currently £10,000. This limit can be varied at the discretion of the Section 151 Officer.

4.2 In 2025/26, the Authority is planning capital expenditure of £133.837m:

Table 1: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Expenditure in £ millions

Capital Expenditure					
	2023/24 £m Actual	2024/25 £m Estimate	2025/26 £m Estimate	2026/27 £m Estimate	2027/28 £m Estimate
TOTAL	40.937	81.122	133.837	52.543	17.700

4.3 The estimated levels of expenditure above represent those elements approved by Council and which have been included within the Capital Programme. A summary of the Council's current capital programme is included as part of the Council's main budget report, and has been published alongside this strategy document, and this will be updated as future capital decisions are made.

4.4 The Council may also receive additional block allocations of grant from central government and the City Region for 2025/26 but these have not yet been confirmed. The grant allocations will be added to the capital programme following approval by Cabinet and Council. The estimated amounts to be received and included in the estimates of capital expenditure (above), are shown below for information. There may be further allocations which will be approved by Cabinet and Council.

- Disabled Facilities Grant - £5.985m
- Schools Basic Needs Allocation - £1.685m
- Schools Condition Allocation - £2.241m
- Devolved Formula Capital Grant - £0.341m
- City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement - £8.466m.

4.5 The increase in capital during 2024/25 and 2025/26 shown in the table above represents additional allocations added due to: additional expenditure in relation to highways schemes; projects linked to the Council's Growth Programme; reprofiling of capital expenditure linked to Corporate Essential Maintenance.

4.6 The Town Deal projects (see Section 8 "Southport Town Deal") were approved by the former Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). The allocation for Phases 1A-C of the Strand Repurposing Programme is funded by grant from the former DLUHC (see Section 9 "Bootle Strand Shopping Centre") with further contributions anticipated from the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority.

4.7 Due to the size and complexity of the Council's capital programme, some schemes may also be rescheduled from previous years and thus increase the overall estimate of expenditure. This may change as grant allocations and additional capital schemes are made known to the Council and are approved for inclusion within the Capital Programme.

4.8 Capital Expenditure must be incurred in line with the Financial Procedure Rules. The Executive Director of Corporate Services and Commercial (Section 151 Officer) is responsible for ensuring that a capital programme is prepared on an annual basis for consideration by Cabinet before submission to Council for approval alongside the annual revenue budget.

4.9 Capital resources are held corporately and are allocated according to the priorities outlined in Section 2. The Council will seek to maximise the use of external grants and contributions; and to consider joint funding initiatives with partners if the benefits of doing so align with Council priorities.

4.10 Capital expenditure is typically funded from:

- Government Grants
- Section 106
- External Contributions
- Prudential Borrowing
- Capital Receipts

4.11 The planned financing of the Capital Expenditure Estimates included in Table 1 is as follows:
Table 2: Capital financing in £ millions

	2023/24 actual	2024/25 forecast	2025/26 budget	2026/27 Budget	2027/28 budget
Grants	30.660	55.600	115.520	28.592	16.084
Capital Receipts	2.426	3.276	1.417	0	0
Contributions	1.847	0.198	0.400	0	0
Borrowing	6.005	22.047	16.501	23.951	1.616
TOTAL	40.937	81.122	133.837	52.543	17.700

4.12 There may be instances where it may be advantageous for the Council to reallocate funding between capital schemes. This is delegated to the Section 151 Officer and any such reallocation of funding will be in line with the terms and conditions attached to that funding (if any). Where there are implications for the Council's budget, this will still need to be approved in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules.

4.13 Debt is only a temporary source of finance, since loans and leases must be repaid, and this is therefore replaced over time by other financing, usually from revenue which is known as minimum revenue provision (MRP). Alternatively, proceeds from selling capital assets (known as capital receipts) may be used to replace debt finance. Planned MRP and use of capital receipts are as follows:

Table 3: Replacement of prior years' debt finance in £ millions

	2023/24 actual	2024/25 forecast	2025/26 budget	2026/27 budget	2027/28 budget
Minimum revenue provision (MRP)	7.318	8.294	9.120	10.078	10.305
Capital receipts	0	0	0	0	0
TOTAL	7.318	8.294	9.120	10.078	10.305

4.14 The Authority's cumulative outstanding amount of debt finance is measured by the capital financing requirement (CFR). This increases with new debt-financed capital expenditure and reduces with MRP. The CFR is expected to increase by £7m during 2025/26. Based on the above figures for expenditure and financing, the Authority's estimated CFR is as follows:

Table 4: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Financing Requirement in £ millions

	31.3.2024 actual	31.3.2025 forecast	31.3.2026 budget	31.3.2027 budget	31.3.2028 budget
TOTAL CFR	229,452	242,763	249,679	263,081	253,866

Prudential Borrowing

4.15 Local authorities are able to borrow to invest in capital works and assets provided that the cost of that borrowing is affordable/repayable and in line with principles set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountings (CIPFA) Prudential Code Guidelines.

4.16 Each year the Council approves a Treasury Management Strategy and a range of prudential indicators that reflect its compliance with the CIPFA guidance and the approach to capital

expenditure and borrowing for the forthcoming year. As such, projects that are identified and which support the Council's corporate objectives (including financial sustainability) may utilise prudential borrowing once they have been formally reviewed and subject to robust business case scrutiny. Within such cases a full financial appraisal will be required to ensure that all revenue implications of the cost of borrowing are considered.

- 4.17 Any capital expenditure funded from prudential borrowing will have a future impact on the revenue budget as the Council is required to set aside a minimum revenue provision (MRP) to repay the principal and interest, i.e. the debt, over the life of the asset.
- 4.18 The financing of the capital programme will be delegated to and determined by the Executive Director of Corporate Services and Commercial (Section 151 Officer). Consideration will be given to the long-term impact of capital expenditure and any ongoing revenue implications. The capital financing charges and any additional running costs arising from capital decisions are incorporated within the annual Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan. This enables members to consider the consequences of capital spend alongside other competing priorities for revenue funding.
- 4.19 Capital expenditure decision making is not only about ensuring that the initial allocation of capital funding meets corporate and service priorities but also that the asset is fully utilised, sustainable and affordable throughout its whole life. This overarching commitment to long term affordability is a key principle in all capital expenditure appraisal decisions.
- 4.20 The Prudential Code was introduced as part of the Local Government Act 2003. It details several measures/parameters known as prudential indicators that are set each year. When setting these indicators, the Prudential Code requires the Council to have regard to service objectives, affordability, prudence and sustainability. The Prudential Indicators Report is approved as part of the annual budget setting process and is also presented for monitoring purposes to the Audit and Governance Committee on a quarterly basis.
- 4.21 The indicators are based upon capital programme expenditure and its funding requirements and ensure that the budgeted capital expenditure limit is monitored, along with the level of the Capital Financing Requirement which represents the Council's underlying need to borrow for the capital programme. Maximum borrowing limits are set for the Council, the affordability of which is assessed against total income from Government grants, Council Tax and Business Rate payers.

5 Asset Management Strategy

- 5.1 A core part of the Council's capital programme is informed by the Asset Management Strategy. The schedule of capital improvement works required to support the Council's operational property portfolio is derived from this strategy. The Asset Management Strategy sits alongside the Asset Disposal Policy.
- 5.2 The main objectives of capital expenditure on operational assets are to ensure that they meet health and safety standards, are fit for purpose in terms of statutory guidance and legislation, to ensure that capital assets continue to be of long-term use, as well as helping the Council to reduce costs from unnecessary revenue expenditure on poorly maintained and/or redundant stock. A key objective of the Capital Strategy is that it links with the Asset Management Strategy to protect current buildings and long-term assets to avoid incurring significant future costs.

- 5.3 The asset management capital expenditure decision making process must consider the Council's Asset Disposal Policy. A regular review of Council owned assets will identify whether assets should be held for operational or heritage purposes, should form part of the Council's future investment and capital programme or should be subject to disposal.
- 5.4 When a capital asset is subject to disposal, the proceeds received are known as capital receipts. These can be spent on new assets or used to repay debt. The Authority plans to utilise £1.417m of capital receipts in the coming financial year. This will be funded from asset sales which have been approved as part of the wider asset disposal programme. This is part of a wider pipeline of asset disposals which total approximately £30m.
- 5.5 The Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy are key documents to inform all long-term capital and revenue implications. These documents are reviewed on an annual basis and a review has taken place this year.
- 5.6 A structured approach to any disposal and the likely capital receipt will mean that medium and long-term resourcing estimates can be made and aligned to future investment decisions.

6 Commercial Activities

- 6.1 This section aims to bring together for visibility details of assets held by the Council which generate a financial return. These relate to legacy arrangements such as concessions at Southport seafront, parks and gardens; the freehold interest in the Strand Shopping Centre; rents linked to small retail units; industrial units; clubs; and car park income. These are legacy arrangements and there have been no such investments in recent history. The Council has not and will not invest out of borough.
- 6.2 The governance structure for all capital investment and expenditure decisions, explained in Section 3, contains additional gateway processes which allow further scrutiny, checks and levels of approval for commercial activity in recognition of the enhanced risk involved.
- 6.3 The Council already operates on a commercial basis in some areas of its core activity. The success of these functions provides assurance in terms of the Council's ability to manage commercial activity.

7 Investments for Service Purposes: Sandway Homes, Sefton Hospitality Operations Limited (SHOL) and Sefton New Directions (SND)

- 7.1 The Council makes investments to assist local public services which includes making loans to the Council's subsidiaries that provide services and support the Council's Corporate Plan.
- 7.2 The Council has a 100% wholly owned company in Sandway Homes Limited with Cabinet being the shareholder and a shareholder representative. As such Cabinet is responsible for making all decisions in respect of approving the governance arrangements, the Business Plan and any variations to it, in addition to approving the financial estimates and arrangements including the provision of a debt facility that supports working capital.
- 7.3 The role of Cabinet reflects the provisions in the Council's Constitution that it should undertake the shareholding function on behalf the Council and take all necessary steps to manage and safeguard any shareholding the Council owns in a company.
- 7.4 The last Business Plan update was provided to Cabinet in December 2023. This builds on previous annual business plan updates that are provided which then inform budget estimates

that are included in the Medium Term Financial Plan for subsequent years. The update estimates that a dividend of £0.301m would be paid to the Council in November 2025 upon completion of Phase 1 and that this is in addition to a capital receipt of £2.2m from the sale of 3 sites.

- 7.5 The Council also approved a loan between itself and the company and the current peak debt estimate for the company is £8.3m as reported to Cabinet in September 2023.
- 7.6 A similar arrangement exists for the wholly owned hospitality company, Sefton Hospitality Operations Limited for whom an initial lower debt facility of £0.5m has been provided. This was revised to £1.4m as reported to Cabinet in December 2023 due to changes in the external economic environment and the impact those changes have on the business plan for the company. This increased shareholder loan supports the business in its long-term sustainability given the external pressures whilst also supporting the growth of the business.
- 7.7 The total investment for service purposes as at 31 December 2024 is £6.279m which relates to loans to Sandway Homes £5.718m and Sefton Hospitality Operations Limited (SHOL) £0.561m. This provides a net return after all costs of 2.2% above the national loans rate (as published by the Debt Management Office).
- 7.8 The Council also own shares in Sefton New Directions (SND) which is a wholly owned subsidiary. There has been no additional direct investment such as loans or debt facilities made available by the Council to the company.
- 7.9 The following table provides an overview of the net income from both commercial and service investments:

Table 5: Prudential indicator: Net income from commercial and service investments to net revenue stream

	2023/24 actual	2024/25 forecast	2025/26 budget	2026/27 budget	2027/28 budget
Total net income from service and commercial investments (£m)	2.860	2.616	2.868	2.474	2.474
Proportion of net revenue stream	1.2%	1.1%	1.1%	0.9%	0.9%

8 Southport Town Deal

- 8.1 Southport is set to receive £37.5m in government funding for a range of projects across the town centre and sea front following a successful bid to the Government's Towns Fund. The award represents one of the largest Town Deals that the government has agreed nationally and across 101 towns.
- 8.2 Cabinet approved the bid submission and Town Investment Plan (TIP) at the October 2020 Cabinet meeting. The process requires leadership of a Town Deal Board, with a private sector Chair, but the Council is required to undertake the role of Accountable Body for the bid and to be the organisation through which funding will flow.
- 8.3 The objective of the Town Deal Fund is to drive the economic regeneration of towns to deliver long term economic and productivity growth through:

- Urban regeneration, planning and land use
- Skills and enterprise infrastructure
- Transport and Digital Connectivity

8.4 The Capital Strategy sets the governance framework from which the Council as Accountable Body for the bid will ensure: good governance, transparency, public consultation, developing detailed and robust business cases, monitoring and evaluating projects, receiving and accounting for the funding allocation, and which Council approvals will be required in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules.

8.5 The business cases for each of the projects were approved by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) – for the £37.5m Town Deal funding – and by the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority who are providing an additional £20m towards the Marine Lake Events Centre development. Projects continue to be progressed with delivery of all projects currently anticipated by 2026/27.

8.6 Council also approved a contribution of £19.7m towards the Marine Lake Events Centre project. The Council's Treasury Management advisors have been consulted on the approach to the appropriate finance arrangements. This will continue to be kept under regular review with the advisors and any changes to this assumption, including any external borrowing requirement, will be reported as part of the regular treasury management updates to Members.

9 Bootle Strand Shopping Centre

9.1 The Council's objectives for the acquisition of The Strand in 2017 were for regeneration purposes, to ensure that it was supported to continue its role in the local community, as a key asset at the heart of Bootle critical to the town's physical, economic, and social regeneration. This remains the Council's priority in relation to the Strand.

9.2 In December 2023, Cabinet approved a robust business case which sets out the deliverability of Phase 1 of the Programme and provides accompanying financial forecasts for the coming years, via an updated 5-year Business Plan, accounting for the impacts of the economy and of the works on day-to-day operations as well as outlining the positive outcomes on the Business Plan and wider regeneration objectives of proceeding with the Programme.

9.3 The Council has been awarded £20m of Capital Levelling Up Funding from the former DLUHC to fund the initial Phases 1A-C of the Programme. Additional funding is being sought from the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority for enabling works and further phases of the transformation. On confirmation on the funding, Council approvals will be required for the associated supplementary estimates in line with the requirements of the Financial Procedure Rules.

10 Temporary Accommodation

10.1 Sefton, like many local authorities across the country, is facing an increase in homelessness. The number of households in temporary accommodation has risen sharply over recent years and the increase is driven by factors such as the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act (2017) and a lack of affordable 'move on' accommodation.

- 10.2 To address these challenges, a strategic approach is required to review current service delivery, commissioning and the existing temporary accommodation that is available to support residents. Part of this solution will be for the council to explore the refurbishing existing Council-owned properties or where appropriate acquiring new properties via borrowing. The acquisition and refurbishment of these properties will increase the stock of good quality Temporary Accommodation for families and children, reduce reliance on more expensive alternatives, and provide improved value for money.
- 10.3 These options as stated will save the council money, with each being considered on an individual basis with a supporting business case. Any investment will be made by via borrowing and will be funded from existing service budgets as a key feature of invest to save. An amount of £1m has been included within the capital programme for any potential acquisition and refurbishment works, with consideration of individual business cases and the decision to proceed being delegated to Cabinet.

11 Non-Financial Investment Strategy

- 11.1 The Council's non-treasury investments consist of an Investment Property portfolio of over 177 properties. They delivered a return for the Council after deducting for the cost of maintenance, net income of £2.688m in 2023/24, which contributes towards the provision of services.
- 11.2 The investment property portfolio is fully owned by the Council and no outstanding loans are held against it. No new investment properties have been added for several years. Any future purchases of such assets will follow the procedures set out in sections 3 and 4.
- 11.3 All properties classified as investment properties are revalued on an annual basis as part of the Statement of Account process and valuations are externally audited. The value at 31st March 2024 was £27.577m. All investment properties are valued at greater than original purchase price and have hence produced an unrealised capital return.
- 11.4 The liquidity of the portfolio will depend upon the prevailing market conditions. However, access to funds is not considered an issue as the portfolio does not provide security against loans and is providing an adequate return.
- 11.5 Any loans made by the Council that will support the Corporate Plan, will require a full business case including robust due diligence and will be approved in accordance with the Council's governance processes. Any loan granted will be within the Council's approved prudential indicators.

12 Treasury Management, Debt and Borrowing

Treasury Management

- 12.1 The Council has adopted CIPFA's revised 2021 Code of Practice on Treasury Management in public services which recommends the production of an annual Treasury Management Policy and Strategy documents. These documents are approved as part of the annual budget setting process and are monitored by the Audit and Governance Committee. The strategy document sets out in detail how the treasury management activities are to be undertaken in a particular year to comply with the Council's Treasury Management policy.
- 12.2 The Treasury Management Strategy details how the Council will manage its borrowing, investments and cash flow and therefore forms an important part of the overall Capital Strategy. The Capital Programme and the mix of funding sources determines the borrowing

requirement of the Council, which will require management of the Council's cash flow to ensure that the Council can meet both its future revenue and capital obligations.

12.3 Table 6 below provides an overview of the Council's Treasury Management investments:

Table 6: Treasury management investments in £millions

	31.3.2024 actual	31.3.2025 forecast	31.3.2026 budget	31.3.2027 budget	31.3.2028 budget
Near-term investments	11.770	15.000	5.000	5.000	5.000
Longer-term investments	5.000	5.000	5.000	5.000	5.000
TOTAL	16.770	20.000	10.000	10.000	10.000

12.4 Further details on the approach to Treasury Management investments can be found within the Treasury Management Strategy and Policy.

Debt and Borrowing

12.5 If the Council is required to borrow funds, it can seek to support the capital programme through prudential borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB). If this borrowing is not supported by government grant, it means that there will be a future charge to the revenue budget to pay back the principal amount borrowed plus accrued interest. As a result, robust financial appraisals are used to determine a future financial benefit from the initial investment, which will be able to fund the future charge to the revenue budget and potentially achieve further cashable savings or income generation, for instance an invest to save (or earn) scheme, strategic investment or major regeneration schemes.

12.6 An evaluation of funding options will be undertaken with external advisor support, thus ensuring the most advantageous position for the Council by securing the greatest value for money option to fund new capital schemes.

12.7 The Authority does not borrow to invest for the primary purpose of financial return and therefore retains full access to the Public Works Loans Board.

12.8 Due to decisions taken in the past, the Authority has £171.877m borrowing at an average interest rate of 3.89% and £12.18m treasury investments at an average rate of 5.1% as at 31 December 2024.

12.9 Projected levels of the Authority's total outstanding debt (which comprises borrowing, PFI liabilities, leases and transferred debt) are shown below, compared with the capital financing requirement:

Table 7: Prudential Indicator: Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement in £ millions

	31.3.2024 actual	31.3.2025 forecast	31.3.2026 budget	31.3.2027 budget	31.3.2028 budget
Debt (incl.	141.293	199.051	202.380	214.125	203.334

PFI & leases)					
Capital Financing Requirement	229.452	242.763	249.679	263.081	253.866

12.10 Statutory guidance is that debt should remain below the capital financing requirement, except in the short-term. As can be seen from the table above, the Authority expects to comply with this in the medium term.

12.11 To compare the Authority's actual borrowing against an alternative strategy, a liability benchmark has been calculated showing the lowest risk level of borrowing. This assumes that cash and investment balances are kept to £10m at each year-end. This benchmark is currently £123.800m and is forecast to rise to £243.700m over the next three years.

Table 8: Borrowing and the Liability Benchmark in £ millions

	31.3.2024 actual	31.3.2025 forecast	31.3.2026 budget	31.3.2027 budget	31.3.2028 budget
Outstanding borrowing	136.8	152.9	132.3	122.7	118.0
Liability benchmark	123.8	190.5	225.2	243.7	236.2

12.12 The Authority is legally obliged to set an affordable borrowing limit (also termed the authorised limit for external debt) each year. In line with statutory guidance, a lower "operational boundary" is also set as a warning level should debt approach the limit.

Table 9: Prudential Indicators: Authorised limit and operational boundary for external debt in £m

	2024/25 limit	2025/26 limit	2026/27 limit	2027/28 limit
Authorised limit - borrowing	223	228	241	231
Authorised limit - PFI and leases	7	5	5	4
Authorised limit - total external debt	230	233	246	235
Operational boundary - borrowing	198	203	216	206
Operational boundary - PFI and leases	7	5	5	4
Operational boundary - total external debt	205	208	221	210

12.13 In recent years, the Council has followed a policy of internal borrowing, whereby borrowing for the capital programme is deferred whilst the Council holds healthy cash balances. This has been advantageous as it avoided cost of carry and reduces the overall borrowing costs. This position required careful management of interest rate risk in conjunction with our treasury consultants. However, the Council is now in a position where external borrowing is required – particularly in light of the need to temporarily borrow to fund the High Needs Deficit.

12.14 The Council has regard to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities' (DLUHC) guidance on the application of minimum revenue provision (MRP). The recommended MRP policy is summarised below:

Category	Basis of MRP Calculation
Supported Borrowing	Annuity Basis over 50 years (commencing from 1 April 2015)

Unsupported (prudential) borrowing	Annuity Basis – Calculated using the estimated life method
------------------------------------	--

12.15 Standard asset lives applied to calculate MRP charge vary from 3 years for intangible assets to 50 years for land.

Public Works Loan Board (PWLB)

12.16 Borrowing by local authorities from the PWLB has increased markedly during the last ten years, with many councils borrowing to fund the acquisition of commercial assets with the intention of generating an income stream from such assets.

12.17 Government wants to guard against councils taking advantage of low rates to purchase commercial assets, and where the anticipated income does not materialise, avoid the risk of taxpayers having to service the loan repayments.

12.18 Following a period of consultation, the government has issued revised lending terms for the PWLB and guidance to support councils to determine if a proposed project is an appropriate use of PWLB loans. The main features of the new lending terms for Councils intending to borrow from the PWLB are:

- Councils are asked to submit a high-level description of their capital spending and financing plans for the following three years, including expected use of the PWLB. Councils will be able to revise these plans in year as required.
- Councils will be asked to provide details of the following:
 - how much they plan to spend each year in each of the following set of categories, which have been developed in consultation with the sector and cover all acceptable capital activity that can be funded via PWLB loans.
 - Service spending
 - Housing
 - Regeneration
 - Preventative; and
 - Treasury Management
 - a short description of the main projects in each of these categories covering 75% of the spending in that category
 - The Section 151 Officer or equivalent must provide assurance that the council is not borrowing in advance of need and does not intent to buy investment assets primarily for yield.

12.19 The decision over whether a project complies with the terms of the PWLB loan is for the authority's Section 151 Officer or equivalent. However, HM Treasury may intervene if it has concerns that issuing the loan is incompatible with HM Treasury

13 Liabilities

13.1 This section of the Capital Strategy covers the following:

- **Pension Liability** – this is an estimate of the net liability to pay pensions. This depends on a number of complex judgements relating to the discount rate used, the rate at which salaries are projected to increase, changes in retirement ages, mortality rates and expected returns on pension fund assets. A firm of consulting actuaries is engaged to provide the Authority with expert advice about the assumptions to be applied.
- **Provisions** – Provisions are made where an event has taken place that gives the Council a legal or constructive obligation that probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic benefits or service potential, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. For instance, the authority may be involved in a court case that could eventually result in the making of a settlement or the payment of compensation.
- **Contingent Liabilities** – A contingent liability arises where an event has taken place that gives the Council a possible obligation whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or otherwise of uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the authority. Contingent liabilities also arise in circumstances where a provision would otherwise be made but either it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required, or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured reliably.

Pension Liability

13.2 The Statement of Accounts shows a liability relating to the Local Government Pension Scheme Fund deficit of £29.593m as at 31st March 2024. However, this is a notional figure that doesn't reflect the true position calculated as part of the Triennial Valuation in March 2022 which shows that the Council's element of the Fund is in surplus.

13.3 As at 31 March 2024 there was a net deficit relating to unfunded Teachers' Pensions attributable to Sefton of £3.964m. The Council has budgeted to make these payments until there is no longer a liability.

Provisions

13.4 The Council's 2023/2024 accounts include a provision for the cost of NNDR checks, challenges and appeals. The total value of the Provision as at 31 March 2024 is £5.190m. Sefton's share of the Provision as at 31 March 2024 is £5.138m.

13.5 A provision has also been made for insurance cover to enable certain known uninsured losses to be met centrally i.e. losses arising from the excesses that apply to the Authority's main insurance policies (Public Liability, Property, Employers Liability and Motor Insurance). The total value of the Provision as at 31 March 2024 is £3.733m.

Contingent Liabilities

Collateral warranty by the Council in favour of the Security Trustee (Prudential Trustee Company Limited)

- 13.6 The Council has given a number of warranties for up to 35 years from 30th October 2006 in respect of environmental pollution, asbestos, statements, title, encumbrances, planning matters, statutory obligations, adverse orders, tenancies, information and statistics supplied, sales off, disputes and litigation, rights of entry to maintain and repair, absence of adverse replies, electricity sub-stations and shop leases, leasehold property, wayleaves, telecommunications and works undertaken.

Collateral warranty by the Council in favour of One Vision Housing Limited

- 13.7 The Council has given a number of warranties for up to 20 years from 30th October 2006 in respect of environmental pollution, asbestos, statements, title, encumbrances, planning matters, statutory obligations, adverse orders, tenancies, information and statistics supplied, sales off, disputes and litigation, rights of entry to maintain and repair, absence of adverse replies, electricity sub-stations and shop leases, leasehold property, wayleaves, telecommunications and works undertaken.

- 13.8 Contamination Costs: During 2011/2012, it was identified there was a site in the Borough that was contaminated and there would be significant costs associated with clearing the contamination. Sefton has an Earmarked Reserve of £1.380m to cover potential costs associated with clearing the contamination. There is a potential further liability if the costs of clearing the contamination are greater than currently envisaged.

- 13.9 Merseyside Pension Fund - Contractor Admission Bodies: The Council provides guarantees for any potential unfunded liabilities on the Merseyside Pension Fund for Sefton New Directions Limited and Agilisys Limited. The most recently notified value of the guarantees was nil for Sefton New Directions Limited and £1.077m for Agilisys Limited. The values are highly dependent on market conditions at the time of the valuation and can vary significantly between valuations.

14 Revenue Budget Implications

- 14.1 Although capital expenditure is not charged directly to the revenue budget, interest payable on loans and MRP are charged to revenue. The net annual charge is known as financing costs; this is compared to the net revenue stream i.e. the amount funded from Council Tax, business rates and general government grants.

Table 10: Prudential Indicator: Proportion of financing costs to net revenue stream

	2023/24 actual	2024/25 forecast	2025/26 budget	2026/27 budget *	2027/28 budget
Financing costs (£m)	12.885	15.071	17.545	18.718	19.991
Proportion of net revenue	5.3%	6.1%	6.5%	6.7%	6.9%

- 14.2 Further details on the revenue implications of capital expenditure can be found within the Budget Report.
- 14.3 Due to the very long-term nature of capital expenditure and financing, the revenue budget implications of expenditure incurred in the next few years will extend for up to 50 years into the future. The Executive Director of Corporate Services and Commercial is satisfied that the proposed capital programme is prudent, affordable and sustainable. Further details can be found within the Robustness Report.

15 Risk Management

- 15.1 Risk management across the Council is kept under review by the Chief Internal Auditor. A corporate risk register is in place, as are service area risk registers. Operational, project and transformation risk registers have also been developed.
- 15.2 Section 2 in the strategy describes the consistent approach to project management from concept stage through to full business case approval. The Project Charter has a risk section which means that consideration of risk and its mitigation is at the forefront throughout the project design and feasibility stage.
- 15.3 Risk management is embedded in project and programme boards. Live projects are subject to challenge in project board meetings from the Project Sponsor and Senior Responsible Officer. Significant risks will move on to service and corporate risk registers and be reported through capital scheme updates in the monthly budget monitoring report to Cabinet.
- 15.4 Treasury management risk is managed in line with DLUHC investment guidance principles of security, liquidity and yield. The Council's risk appetite for financial investments is detailed in the Treasury Management Strategy. The risk appetite is low, security and liquidity being the key principles underlying the investment strategy. The Treasury Team balance the risks associated with cash management, mitigating risks as much as possible to seek maximum financial return.
- 15.5 Treasury management activity will be reported to Audit and Governance via quarterly reports and an outturn report. Cabinet and Council receive a half yearly report and the annual outturn report.

16 Knowledge and Skills

- 16.1 The Council has a wide range of expertise to call upon, including professionally qualified legal, finance and property officers, to support the delivery of the Capital Strategy and the Vision 2030 / Corporate Plan.
- 16.2 There is commercial expertise across the Executive Leadership Team and Senior Leadership Board and a commercial approach is being embedded across the organisation.
- 16.3 Recent changes to the senior management structure have been made to better meet the resource requirements to support the Vision 2030 and the Corporate Plan going forward.
- 16.4 Support services, including Finance, Legal, Property and Business Intelligence and Commissioning, are regularly reviewed with a focus on providing the right support and

officers with the necessary skills, to work with the frontline service and project managers. Where gaps in knowledge are identified the relevant training is co-ordinated for individuals or teams. Use is made of external advisors and consultants that are experts in their field where appropriate.

- 16.5 The Capital Programme and Treasury Management Strategy is managed by a team of qualified accountants who follow a programme of continual professional development, attending tailored courses offered by the Council's retained treasury consultancy.
- 16.6 As part of the Treasury Management Strategy, it is a requirement that all members involved in treasury management understand this complex area. Annual training is open to all members and is delivered by external treasury consultants. A record is maintained of member attendance.